

No. 15-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ENDREW F., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HIS PARENTS
AND NEXT FRIENDS, JOSEPH F. AND JENNIFER F.,
Petitioner,

v.

DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT RE-1,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Brian Wolfman
Jeffrey L. Fisher
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081

Jack D. Robinson
Counsel of Record
SPIES, POWERS &
ROBINSON, P.C.
1660 Lincoln Street
Suite 2220
Denver, CO 80264
(303) 830-7090
robinson@sprlaw.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1
OPINIONS BELOW 1
JURISDICTION 1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2
 A. Legal Background..... 2
 B. Factual Background 6
 C. Proceedings Below 7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 9
I. The Courts Of Appeals Are In Disarray Over
The Level Of Educational Benefit That School
Districts Must Provide Under The IDEA..... 9
 A. The Conflict..... 10
 1. Substantial Benefit 10
 2. Just-Above-Trivial Benefit..... 11
 3. Other Circuits..... 14
 B. The Circuit Split Is Ripe For Resolution. 15
II. The Question Presented Is Important To
Students With Disabilities, Their Families,
And Schools. 15
 A. An Inconsistent Standard Is Untenable
For All Parties. 16
 B. Deciding The FAPE Standard Will Make
An Important Difference In Educating
Children With Disabilities. 17

C. This Court Regularly Grants Review To Clarify The IDEA.....	19
III. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle For Resolving The Question Presented.	19
IV. The Tenth Circuit Erred In Adopting A Just-Above-Trivial Standard.	21
CONCLUSION	26
APPENDICES	
Appendix A, Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, dated August 25, 2015....	1a
Appendix B, Order of the U.S. District Court for the District of Colorado, dated September 15, 2014	27a
Appendix C, Agency Decision, State of Colorado Office of Administrative Courts, dated July 9, 2012	59a
Appendix D, Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit denying rehearing, dated September 24, 2015	86a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anchorage Sch. Dist. v. M.P.</i> , 689 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	19
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boose v. District of Columbia</i> , 786 F.3d 1054 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Burlington Sch. Comm. v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985).....	4, 19
<i>Cedar Rapids Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Garret F.</i> , 526 U.S. 66 (1999).....	19
<i>Cypress-Fairbanks Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Michael F.</i> , 118 F.3d 245 (5th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1047 (1998).....	13, 14
<i>D.B. ex rel. Elizabeth B. v. Esposito</i> , 675 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2012).....	12, 17
<i>Deal v. Hamilton Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 392 F.3d 840 (6th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 936 (2005).....	11, 20, 24
<i>Florence Cty. Sch. Dist. Four v. Carter</i> , 510 U.S. 7 (1993).....	4, 19
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	5, 19, 22
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	25

<i>Hjortness ex rel. Hjortness v. Neenah Joint Sch. Dist.</i> , 507 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	19
<i>J.L. v. Mercer Island Sch. Dist.</i> , No. C06-494MJP, 2010 WL 3947373 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 6, 2010)	18
<i>J.L. v. Mercer Island Sch. Dist.</i> , 592 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2009).....	14, 18
<i>JSK by and through JK v. Hendry Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 941 F.2d 1563 (11th Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>K.E. ex rel. K.E. v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 15</i> , 647 F.3d 795 (8th Cir. 2011).....	14, 17
<i>L.E. v. Ramsey Bd. of Educ.</i> , 435 F.3d 384 (3d Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Leggett v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 793 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Lessard v. Wilton-Lyndeborough Coop. Sch. Dist.</i> , 518 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2008)	12, 15
<i>M.B. ex rel. Berns v. Hamilton Se. Sch.</i> , 668 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>M.M. v. Lafayette Sch. Dist.</i> , 767 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>N.B. v. Hellgate Elementary Sch. Dist. ex rel. Bd. of Dirs.</i> , 541 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2008).....	12, 14, 24
<i>O.S. v. Fairfax Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 804 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 2015).....	12, 15

<i>P. ex rel. Mr. & Mrs. P. v. Newington Bd. of Educ.</i> , 546 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Polk v. Cent. Susquehanna Intermediate Unit 16</i> , 853 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 1030 (1989)	10-11, 13, 18
<i>Ridgewood Bd. of Educ. v. N.E. ex rel. M.E.</i> , 172 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005)	4, 19
<i>Sytsema ex rel. Sytsema v. Acad. Sch. Dist. No. 20</i> , 538 F.3d 1306 (10th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>T.R. v. Kingwood Twp. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 205 F.3d 572 (3d Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Thompson R2-J Sch. Dist. v. Luke P.</i> , 540 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 555 U.S. 1173 (2009)	8, 12, 20, 21
<i>Todd v. Duneland Sch. Corp.</i> , 299 F.3d 899 (7th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2015)	25
<i>Winkelman ex rel. Winkelman v. Parma Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 550 U.S. 516 (2007)	19

Statutes

Education for All Handicapped Children Act, Pub. L. No. 94-142, 89 Stat. 773 (1975)	3, 24
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA), 20 U.S.C. § 1400 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(1)	5, 22, 25
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(3)	5, 21

20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(4).....	5, 22, 24
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(5)(A)(ii)	11
20 U.S.C. § 1401(3)(A).....	6
20 U.S.C. § 1401(9).....	1, 3, 21
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(16)	5, 22
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(C)(ii).....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1414(b)(4)	3
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(III)	22
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(IV)	22
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(VI)(aa)	22
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(VI)(bb)	22
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(VIII)	6, 23
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(B)	3
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(6)	4
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)	4
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(A).....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(A)	4, 8
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(C)(iii)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	8
Pub. L. No. 101-476, 104 Stat. 1103 (1990).....	3
Pub. L. No. 105-17, 111 Stat. 37 (1997).....	3, 5
Pub. L. No. 108-446, 118 Stat. 2647 (2004).....	3, 5
Regulations	
34 C.F.R. § 300.39(b)(3).....	23
34 C.F.R. § 300.107.....	23
34 C.F.R. § 300.327.....	3

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 94-332 (1975).....	2
S. Rep. No. 105-17 (1997)	5, 22

Other Authorities

Amicus Brief for Nat'l Sch. Bds. Ass'n et al., <i>Deal v. Hamilton Cty. Dep't. of Educ.</i> (No. 05-55), 2005 WL 2176860	16, 17
Aron, Lester, <i>Too Much or Not Enough: How Have the Circuit Courts Defined a Free Appropriate Public Education After Rowley?</i> , 39 Suffolk U.L. Rev. 1 (2005)	12-13
Brief in Opposition, <i>Hamilton Cty. Dep't. of Educ. v. Deal</i> (No. 05-55), 2005 WL 2204186	20
Johnson, Scott F., <i>Rowley Forever More? A Call for Clarity and Change</i> , 41 J.L. & Educ. 25 (2012)	17
Martin, Edwin W. et al., <i>The Legislative and Litigation History of Special Education, The Future of Children</i> (Spring 1996)	2-3
Nat'l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics, Digest of Educ. Statistics, <i>Table 204.30: Children 3 to 21 Years Old Served Under IDEA</i> (2013)	6, 15-16
U.S. Dep't of Educ., Dear Colleague Letter: Clarification of FAPE and Alignment with State Academic Standards (Nov. 16, 2015).....	23
Zirkel, Perry A., <i>Is It Time for Elevating the Standard for FAPE Under IDEA?</i> , 79 <i>Exceptional Children</i> 497 (2013)	17
